Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	lame	Execution Date			
SEMBCORP UTILITIE	ES PTE LTD			04/22/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES LTD						
Street Address:	30 Hill Street						
Internal Address:	#05-04						
City:	Singapore						
State/Country:	SINGAPORE						
Postal Code:	179360						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 679		67938	Number 622				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (206)682-6031 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 2066224900 Email: carolw@seedin.com							
Phone: 2066224900 Email: carolw@seedip.com							
Correspondent Name: Carol J. Roth							
Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue							
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Address Line 2: Suite 5400						
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104-7092							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			690105.401				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Carol J. Roth				
Total Attachments: 7 source=690105_401#page1.tif source=690105_401#page2.tif PATENT							
500565451			REEL: 021085 FRAME: 0397				

source=690105_401#page3.tif source=690105_401#page4.tif source=690105_401#page5.tif source=690105_401#page6.tif source=690105_401#page7.tif

DATED 22 nd2008 APRIL

Between

NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY & SEMBCORP UTILITIES PTE LTD

And

NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY & SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES LTD

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS / PATENT APPLICATIONS

Č,

PATENT **A Contemporation** REEL: 021085 FRAME: 0399

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 22nd day of APRIL 2008.

PARTIES:

1. NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, whose registered address at 50 Nanyang Avenue, Singapore 639798 and SEMBCORP UTILITIES PTE LTD, whose registered address at 30 Hill Street, #05-04, Singapore 179360 (the 'Assignors') of the one part; and

2. NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, whose registered address at 50 Nanyang Avenue, Singapore 639798 and SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES LTD, whose registered address at 30 Hill Street, #05-04, Singapore 179360 (the 'Assignees') of the other part.

BACKGROUND:

- (a) The Assignors are the legal and beneficial owners of various patents (the 'Patents') and patent applications (the 'Patent Applications') set out in Schedules A and B respectively.
- (b) The Assignors have agreed that all SEMBCORP UTILITIES PTE LTD's rights, title, interest and benefits in the Patents and Patent Applications shall be transferred to SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES LTD for the consideration hereinafter appearing such that the Assignees shall become the legal & beneficial owners of the Patents.

IT IS NOW AGREED as follows:

1. DEFINITATIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires:

'Patents' means the patents set out in the attached Schedule A, and includes any patents granted on the Patent Applications set out in the attached Schedule B.

'Patent Applications' means the patent applications set out in the attached Schedule B.

Ņ

REEL: 021085 FRAME: 0400

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 In consideration of the sum of S\$1 (one Singapore dollar) now paid by the Assignees to the Assignors (the receipt of which the Assignors now acknowledge) the Assignors HEREBY ASSIGN to the Assignees, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, TO HOLD unto the Assignees absolutely.

2.2 The assignment includes the intent that the grant of any patents and/or divisional applications arising from the Patent Applications thereon shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignees, together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom.

2.3 The rights so assigned include:

(1) the right to sue for, and to recover any damages and other remedies in respect of, any infringement of the Patents, which occurred or commenced prior to the date of this Agreement; and

(2) in the event that the validity of the Patents are challenged on any point upon which the Assignors have or can procure information or advice which may assist in meeting and defeating or reducing the effect of such challenge, the Assignors agree and/or undertake to supply or procure the supply of such information and/or advice without reasonable delay but subject to the right to charge the Assignees out-of-pocket expenses properly and reasonably incurred in pursuance of this provision.

2.4 The effective date of this assignment is <u>1 January 2008</u>.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignors will at all times at the request and reasonable cost of the Assignees execute all such instruments and do all such things as may be necessary or reasonably appropriate for the carrying out of this Agreement or to secure the vesting in the Assignees of the rights agreed to be assigned hereunder.



4. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Singapore law and all parties agree irrevocably to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Singapore courts to settle any disputes that may arise in connection with this Agreement.

EXECUTION

The parties have shown their acceptance of the terms of this Agreement by executing it below.

Signed by Dr. Alex H.C. Yu Position: Director, Innovation & Technology Transfer Office duly authorized for and on behalf of the Assignor NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

) Shop Houcky

in the presence of:

Kan

Witness: Karen Teo Senior Manager, 1770

Signed by Mr. Francis Joseph Gomez Position: Executive Vice President duly authorized for and on behalf of the Assignor SEMBCORP UTILITIES PTE LTD



in the presence of:

Witness: ALANA SUD MANAGER, LEGHL

> PATENT REEL: 021085 FRAME: 0402

Signed by Dr. Alex H.C. Yu)Position: Director, Innovation & Technology Transfer Office)duly authorized for and on behalf of the Assignee)NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY)

} Algo J. Ha Chy)

in the presence of:

Karen

Witness: Karen Teo Senior Moinager, 1770

Signed by Mrs Lim Joke Mui Position: Group Chief Financial Officer duly authorized for and on behalf of the Assignee SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES LTD

))))

Witness: Alana Soo Manager, Gp huf



Schedule A (Patents)

TITLE OF INVENTION: "AEROBIC BIOMASS GRANULES FOR WASTE WATER TREATMENT"

Country Patent No.

United States of America

US 6,793,822

REDACTED

1

Schedule B (Patent applications)

TITLE OF INVENTION: "AEROBIC BIOMASS GRANULES FOR WASTE WATER TREATMENT"

0	Country	Patent Application No.

REDACTED

PATENT [№] REEL: 021085 FRAME: 0405

RECORDED: 06/12/2008